### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

## BYLAW NO. 3090, 2023

# A bylaw to amend City of Courtenay Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1673, 1992

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Courtenay in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Courtenay Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 3090, 2023."
- 2. That "City of Courtenay Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1673, 1992" be amended as follows:
  - (a) That Schedule of Fees and Charges, Section III, Appendix III "Storm Sewer System" be hereby repealed and substituted therefore by the following attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw:

Schedule of Fees and Charges Section III, Appendix III – Storm Sewer System

3. This bylaw shall come into effect upon final adoption hereof.

Read a first time this 8<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023

Read a second time this 8th day of February, 2023

Read a third time this 8th day of February, 2023

Finally passed and adopted this  $8^{th}$  day of March, 2023

Mayor Bob Wells

Adriana Proton, Corporate Officer

# SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES CITY OF COURTENAY FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 3090, 2023 SECTION III, APPENDIX III STORM SEWER SYSTEM

# (a) Connection Fees

Connection from either side of road to property line

15.24 centimetres (6" inch)

\$6,000.00

Where a larger connection than the one listed above is required, the connection will be installed at City cost plus 25%.

## (b) Abandonment Fee

Fee for disconnecting an abandoned service connection at the sanitary sewer main irrespective of the size of the connection Actual City cost plus 25%, minimum charge of \$500.00